CAD  (7,403) (27) (1,558)
USD  (677)  (10) (62)
BRL  8,176 (3,316)
SGD  (3,923) (5,722)
CNY  (912)  (19,023)
Total  (2,773)  43  (21,882) (2,705) (1,957) (10,732)

Sensitivity analysis on currency risks
The following table shows the impact of a strengthening or weakening of gbp, usd or eur against all other
currencies on the Group’s Consolidated Statement of Income, net of tax. This sensitivity analysis indicates
the potential impact on the Consolidated Statement of Income based upon the foreign currency exposures
recorded at August 31 (see table “Net foreign currency exposures”). The effect of the sensitivity analysis
per major transaction currency (gbp, usd or eur) is calculated first against each functional currency and
then converted into the consolidation currency (chf) at closing rates. Consequently, it does not represent
actual or future gains or losses, as the respective risks are strictly managed by the dual control framework
as described above. As of August 31, the Group did not apply cash flow hedging for foreign currency expo-
sures. The sensitivity analysis is based on the highest daily volatility per currency pair recorded in the course
of the respective financial year.

as of August 31, 2008  2007
in thousands
of CHF

%
change

Statement of
Income impact:
strengthening

Statement of
Income impact:
weakening

% change Statement of
Income impact:
strengthening

Statement of
Income impact:
weakening

GBP ± 11% 15 (1) ± 5% (185) 167
USD ± 11% (2,045) 2,056 ± 5% (479) 479
EUR ± 6% (195) 195 ± 5% (166) 166

Interest rate risks
The Group is exposed to changes in interest rates through its short- and long-term debt obligations mainly
located in and centralized at the Group’s In-house Bank. The Group’s In-house Bank provides the neces-
sary liquidity in the required functional currency towards all companies of the Group. Consequently, the
Group’s debt obligations are adjusted with the real currency mix of the Group’s liabilities in order to reflect
the correct exposure to interest rates.

The Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using an optimal mix of fixed and variable rate debt. This

[…]

Floating interest bearing items
Carrying amount of financial assets (38,045) (44,883)
Carrying amount of financial liabilities 522,214 407,841
Reclassification due to interest rate derivatives (214,570) (324,020)
Net floating interest position 269,599 38,938

Sensitivity analysis on interest rate risks
The following table shows the impact of a parallel shift of interest rates by 100 basis points (bp) up/down on
the Group’s equity and Consolidated Statement of Income, net of tax. The calculation is performed on both
the portion of the outstanding debt (excluding the asset-backed securitization program; see note 7 and 10) at
floating interest rates and the outstanding derivatives exchanging floating into fixed interest rates at the respec-
tive year end. This sensitivity analysis only indicates the potential impact for the respective financial year at
the prevailing conditions in the financial markets. Consequently, it does not represent actual or future gains
or losses being strictly managed and controlled as clearly indicated in the Group’s Treasury Policy. The sen-
sitivity analysis is based on the last years’ interest rate volatility of the Group’s main borrowing currencies.

as of August 31, 2008 2007
Impact on
in thousands of CHF

Statement of
Income

Equity Statement of
Income

Equity

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

Floating rate bearing items  (3,651)  3,651  –   – (2,764) 2,764 – –
Interest rate swaps  513  (535)  4,628  (4,833) 3,937 (4,155) 2,250 (2,343)
Total interest rate
  sensitivity  (3,138)  3,116  4,628  (4,833) 1,173 (1,391) 2,250 (2,343)

Credit risk and concentration of credit risk
Credit risk, i.e. the risk of counterparties defaulting, is controlled by the application of credit approvals, lim-
its and monitoring procedures. As of August 31, 2008, the largest customer represents 4% (2007: 7%)
whereas the 10 biggest customers represent 11% (2007: 17%) of trade receivables. Due to the diverse geo-
graphic base and the large customer base, the Group has no material credit risk concentration.

The extent of the Group’s credit risk exposure is represented by the aggregate balance of amounts receiv-
able, reduced by the effects of netting arrangements, if any, with counterparties. The maximum nominal
credit risk exposure in the event all other parties fail to perform their obligation was chf 773.2 million as
of August 31, 2008 (2007: chf 576.3 million). The credit insurance policy relates to a selected number of cus-